

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**ALLERGAN, INC.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**vs.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED  
STATES FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION;  
DR. MARGARET HAMBURG, Commissioner of the  
United States Food & Drug Administration; and  
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United  
States Department of Health & Human Services,**

**Defendants.**

**CASE NO.:** \_\_\_\_\_

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 5

    A. THE STATUTORY SCHEME ..... 5

    B. THE REGULATORY REGIME..... 8

        1. FDA Regulations Prohibit Communication About Off-Label Uses Via Tangible Media ..... 8

        2. FDA Regulations Impose a *Per Se* Ban on Off-Label Advertisement..... 9

        3. FDA Regulations Prohibit a Manufacturer from Communicating About or Having Constructive Knowledge of the Off-Label Use of a Prescription Drug ..... 10

        4. The FDA Has Not Provided Exceptions Permitting Communication of Truthful Medical Evidence or Otherwise Accommodating First Amendment Concerns ..... 12

    C. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 13

    D. ALLERGAN’S CHILLED SPEECH..... 14

JURISDICTION ..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 18

    I. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS OF IRREPARABLE HARM, BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR ALLERGAN..... 18

    II. ALLERGAN IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED IN SHOWING THAT THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST OFF-LABEL SPEECH INFRINGE ITS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 19

        A. THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGOROUSLY PROTECTS ALLERGAN’S TRUTHFUL, NON-MISLEADING SPEECH TO MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS ABOUT OFF-LABEL USES ..... 19

            1. The Prohibited Speech Is Core Scientific Speech ..... 19

            2. At a Minimum, Allergan’s Proposed Speech Is Rigorously Protected as Commercial Speech Under *Western States*..... 21

        B. ALLERGAN IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED IN CHALLENGING THE FDA’S PROHIBITIONS OF OFF-LABEL SPEECH AS APPLIED TO ALLERGAN’S TRUTHFUL, NON-MISLEADING SPEECH ..... 24

            1. Allergan’s Challenge to FDA’s “Intended Use” Regulations Is Likely To Succeed ..... 25

            2. Allergan’s Challenge to The FDA’s Re-Definition of “Labeling” Is Likely to Succeed ..... 33

            3. Allergan’s Challenge to the Government’s Interpretation of “False or Misleading” Is Likely to Succeed ..... 38

**4. Allergan’s Challenge to the FDA’s *Per Se* Ban on Off-Label  
“Advertisement” Is Likely to Succeed..... 40**

**C. THE FDA’S PROHIBITIONS OF OFF-LABEL SPEECH ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS  
APPLIED TO ALLERGAN’S SPEECH UNDER THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS  
CASE ..... 42**

**CONCLUSION..... 44**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	23, 40, 42
<i>7 Cases of Eckman’s Alterative v. United States</i> , 239 U.S. 510 (1916).....	36
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	16
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F. Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991).....	19
<i>Boggs v. Bowron</i> , 842 F. Supp. 542 (D.D.C. 1993).....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	27, 29
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	20, 23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	25, 30, 33, 35
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30, 36
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 409 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	37, 38
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	5, 29
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	21

<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	34, 41
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	7, 8, 37, 38
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	29
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 475 (2007).....	35
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	21
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	16
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Nat’l Treas. Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....	18
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907).....	39
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19, 24
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med’l Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	passim
<i>TrafFix Devices, Inc. v. Marketing Displays, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 23 (2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 517 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21

<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	43
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 643 F.3d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	32
<i>United States v. Farinella</i> , 558 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	40
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	21
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	38
<i>Vance v. W. A. Vandercook Co.</i> , 170 U.S. 438 (1898).....	36
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	17
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991), <i>superseded on other grounds by</i> 42 U.S.C. § 1988(c).....	30, 36
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>vacated as moot on other grounds sub nom. Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &amp; Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	6
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	3, 31

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 55(a).....	7, 39
21 U.S.C. § 321 .....	passim

21 U.S.C. § 331 .....	5, 6, 24, 36
21 U.S.C. § 333 .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 352(a).....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1) .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 352(n) .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 353(b) .....	6, 10, 31, 32
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 355-1 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1396b .....	7, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 .....	7, 43
42 U.S.C. § 262 .....	5

**Rules and Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 10.115(d)(1).....	12
21 C.F.R. § 201.100 .....	passim
21 C.F.R. § 201.128 .....	passim
21 C.F.R. § 201.5 .....	32, 33
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(4)(i)(a).....	passim
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(l).....	passim
21 C.F.R. § 601.5 .....	5
62 Fed. Reg. 64,074 (Dec. 3, 1997).....	22, 37, 39
67 Fed. Reg. 34,942 (May 16, 2002).....	12

**Other Authorities**

David C. Radley et al., <i>Off-Label Prescribing Among Office-Based Physicians</i> , 166 Archives of Internal Med. 1021 (2006), available at <a href="http://archinte.ama-assn.org/cgi/reprint/166/9/1021.pdf">http://archinte.ama-assn.org/cgi/reprint/166/9/1021.pdf</a> .....	7
--	---

FDA Media Briefing on Botulinum Toxin Products,  
 Transcript, Apr. 30, 2009, *available at*  
<http://www.fda.gov/downloads/NewsEvents/Newsroom/MediaTranscripts/UCM169170.pdf> . 14,  
 44

GAO Report,  
*FDA’s Oversight of the Promotion of Drugs for Off-Label Uses* (2008), *available at*  
<http://www.gao.gov/cgi-bin/getrpt?GAO-08-835>..... 17

GAO Report,  
*Implications of Drug Labeling and Off-Label Use* (1996), *available at*  
<http://www.gao.gov/archive/1996/he96212t.pdf> ..... 7

*Good Reprint Practices for Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific  
 Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared  
 Medical Devices*, *available at*  
<http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm125126.htm> ..... 12

H.R. Rep. No. 73-2139 (1938),  
*reprinted in* 6 Legis. History of the Federal FDCA and Its Amendments (1979) ..... 39

*No Regulatory Slack for Tough Supplemental Indications*,  
 PINK SHEET, Sept. 7, 2009, at 21 ..... 28

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989)..... 34, 35

U.S. Sentencing Memo., *United States v. Warner-Lambert Co.*,  
 No. 04-10150 (D. Mass. 2004) ..... 2, 9, 38

WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1954) ..... 34, 35, 41
